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Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Indiana community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census
is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are
guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are
allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Indiana, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies
CFDA Number': 84.010
Total: $263,062,019

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) - Entitlement Program
CFDA Number: 14.218
Total: $32,389,462

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)
Total: $36,227,423

WIOA Youth Activities
CFDA Number: 17.259
Total: $12,989,012

WIOA Adult Activities
CFDA Number: 17.258
Total: $11,778,805

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program
CFDA Number: 17.278
Total: $11,459,606

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and
vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-
Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington
Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact
Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

1 The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).



County

Marion County

Lake County

Allen County

St. Joseph County

Vanderburgh County

Elkhart County

Madison County

LaPorte County

Delaware County

Vigo County

Tippecanoe County

Porter County

Grant County

Wayne County

Monroe County

Clark County

Howard County

Johnson County

Adams County

Title I Allocation

$65,045,306

$32,339,378

$18,728,102

$13,725,074

$8,564,592

$7,794,555

$5,806,048

$5,037,578

$4,901,265

$4,811,989

$4,498,277

$3,742,972

$3,498,549

$3,372,623

$3,212,776

$3,149,188

$3,119,187

$2,661,920

$2,388,494

INDIANA

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

24.7%

12.3%

7.1%

5.2%

3.3%

3.0%

2.2%

1.9%

1.9%

1.8%

1.7%

1.4%

1.3%

1.3%

1.2%

1.2%

1.2%

1.0%

0.9%

County

Floyd County

Bartholomew County

Hamilton County

Kosciusko County

LaGrange County

Morgan County

Henry County

Lawrence County

Knox County

Hendricks County

Daviess County

Randolph County

Miami County

Greene County

Jackson County

Marshall County

Montgomery County

Noble County

Dearborn County

Title I Allocation

$2,347,904

$2,340,446

$2,055,892

$1,708,932

$1,694,733

$1,660,238

$1,609,457

$1,577,398

$1,560,587

$1,494,757

$1,459,389

$1,328,853

$1,297,544

$1,292,671

$1,281,982

$1,281,538

$1,244,297

$1,180,827

$1,179,559

Percent of
State Total

0.9%

0.9%

0.8%

0.6%

0.6%

0.6%

0.6%

0.6%

0.6%

0.6%

0.6%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.4%

0.4%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.
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County

Jay County

Cass County

DeKalb County

Shelby County

Jennings County

Scott County

Putnam County

Washington County

Clinton County

Fayette County

Warrick County

Jefferson County

Starke County

Huntington County

Orange County

Harrison County

White County

Decatur County

Wabash County

Title I Allocation

$1,168,982

$1,157,381

$1,146,772

$1,113,956

$1,092,829

$1,090,596

$1,072,362

$1,067,201

$1,059,192

$1,007,549

$968,684

$951,643

$931,812

$922,632

$900,685

$884,841

$858,596

$853,714

$849,935

INDIANA

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

County

Clay County

Hancock County

Gibson County

Owen County

Whitley County

Wells County

Boone County

Parke County

Franklin County

Steuben County

Jasper County

Sullivan County

Dubois County

Perry County

Switzerland County

Fulton County

Ripley County

Fountain County

Crawford County

Title I Allocation

$847,981

$836,339

$792,300

$768,827

$767,352

$692,366

$653,780

$637,718

$623,570

$616,284

$600,674

$594,684

$581,155

$570,099

$568,853

$558,053

$535,250

$532,736

$516,091

Percent of
State Total

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.



INDIANA

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County Title I Allocation :;r;e::g:
Rush County $515,912 0.2%
Posey County $512,036 0.2%
Vermillion County $497,984 0.2%
Blackford County $478,589 0.2%
Spencer County $419,007 0.2%
Brown County $417,401 0.2%
Pulaski County $388,622 0.1%
Newton County $374,712 0.1%
Martin County $345,194 0.1%
Pike County $317,657 0.1%
Carroll County $315,456 0.1%
Tipton County $287,652 0.1%
Benton County $286,771 0.1%
Union County $242,306 <0.1%
Warren County $149,282 <0.1%
Ohio County $125,089 <0.1%
Total $263,062,019 100.0%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.
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INDIANA

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Marion County $8,261,780 25.5%
Lake County $7,579,960 23.4%
St. Joseph County $2,828,164 8.7%
Vanderburgh County $2,412,918 7.4%
Allen County $1,846,897 5.7%
Vigo County $1,429,198 4.4%
Delaware County $1,083,339 3.3%
LaPorte County $1,018,760 3.1%
Elkhart County $980,658 3.0%
Tippecanoe County $923,031 2.8%
Hamilton County $851,460 2.6%
Madison County $826,456 2.6%
Monroe County $769,074 2.4%
Howard County $735,984 2.3%
Floyd County $610,221 1.9%
Ei:t:t"ybmew $231,562 0.7%
Total $32,389,462 100%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are
aggregated by county.



INDIANA

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Northwest
Indiana
(Region 1)

Marion
County

Northeast
Indiana
(Region 3)

Central
Indiana
(Region 5)

Northern
Indiana
(Region 2)

West Central
Indiana
(Region 4)

Eastern
Indiana
(Region 6)

South
Central
Indiana
(Region 8)

Jasper, Lake, La Porte,
Newton, Porter, Pulaski, and
Starke

Marion

Adams, Allen, DeKalb,
Grant, Huntington,
LaGrange, Noble, Steuben,
Wabash, Wells and Whitley

Boone, Hamilton, Hancock,
Hendricks, Johnson,
Madison, Morgan and
Shelby

Elkhart, Fulton, Kosciusko,
Marshall and Saint Joseph

Benton, Carroll, Cass,
Clinton, Fountain, Howard,
Miami, Montgomery,
Tippecanoe, Tipton, Warren,
and White

Blackford, Delaware,
Fayette, Henry, Jay,
Randolph, Rush, Union, and
Wayne

Brown, Daviess, Greene,
Lawrence, Martin, Monroe,
Orange and Owen

$2,947,038

$1,713,974

$1,053,421

$996,294

$954,791

$734,943

$687,362

$629,669

$3,164,741

$1,805,426

$1,163,533

$1,031,302

$1,084,501

$934,437

$806,442

$812,030

$1,644,988

$2,141,570

$1,244,620

$1,416,978

$931,807

$813,904

$686,177

$502,945

$7,756,767

$5,660,970

$3,461,574

$3,444,574

$2,971,099

$2,483,284

$2,179,981

$1,944,644

21.4%

15.6%

9.6%

9.5%

8.2%

6.9%

6.0%

5.4%



INDIANA

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Southwest
Indiana
(Region 11)

Western
Indiana
(Region 7)

Southern
Indiana
(Region 10)

Southeast
Indiana
(Region 9)

Total

Dubois, Gibson, Knox,
Perry, Pike, Posey, Spencer,
Vanderburgh, and Warrick

Clay, Parke, Putnam,
Sullivan, Vermillion, and
Vigo

Clark, Crawford, Floyd,
Harrison, Scott, Washington

Bartholomew, Decatur,
Dearborn, Franklin,
Jackson, Jefferson,
Jennings, Ohio, Ripley,
Switzerland

All

$565,327

$632,222

$429,748

$434,016

$11,778,805

$607,909

$696,475

$432,099

$450,117

$12,989,012 $11,459,606

$742,562

$389,963

$557,360

$386,732

$1,915,798

$1,718,660

$1,419,207

$1,270,865

$36,227,423

5.3%

4.7%

3.9%

3.5%

100%
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