

Indiana

Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Indiana community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Indiana, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies

CFDA Number¹: 84.010

Total: \$263,062,019

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) – Entitlement Program

CFDA Number: 14.218

Total: \$32,389,462

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)

Total: \$36,227,423

WIOA Youth Activities

CFDA Number: 17.259

Total: \$12,989,012

WIOA Adult Activities

CFDA Number: 17.258

Total: \$11,778,805

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program

CFDA Number: 17.278

Total: \$11,459,606

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

¹ The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).

INDIANA

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Marion County	\$65,045,306	24.7%	Floyd County	\$2,347,904	0.9%
Lake County	\$32,339,378	12.3%	Bartholomew County	\$2,340,446	0.9%
Allen County	\$18,728,102	7.1%	Hamilton County	\$2,055,892	0.8%
St. Joseph County	\$13,725,074	5.2%	Kosciusko County	\$1,708,932	0.6%
Vanderburgh County	\$8,564,592	3.3%	LaGrange County	\$1,694,733	0.6%
Elkhart County	\$7,794,555	3.0%	Morgan County	\$1,660,238	0.6%
Madison County	\$5,806,048	2.2%	Henry County	\$1,609,457	0.6%
LaPorte County	\$5,037,578	1.9%	Lawrence County	\$1,577,398	0.6%
Delaware County	\$4,901,265	1.9%	Knox County	\$1,560,587	0.6%
Vigo County	\$4,811,989	1.8%	Hendricks County	\$1,494,757	0.6%
Tippecanoe County	\$4,498,277	1.7%	Daviess County	\$1,459,389	0.6%
Porter County	\$3,742,972	1.4%	Randolph County	\$1,328,853	0.5%
Grant County	\$3,498,549	1.3%	Miami County	\$1,297,544	0.5%
Wayne County	\$3,372,623	1.3%	Greene County	\$1,292,671	0.5%
Monroe County	\$3,212,776	1.2%	Jackson County	\$1,281,982	0.5%
Clark County	\$3,149,188	1.2%	Marshall County	\$1,281,538	0.5%
Howard County	\$3,119,187	1.2%	Montgomery County	\$1,244,297	0.5%
Johnson County	\$2,661,920	1.0%	Noble County	\$1,180,827	0.4%
Adams County	\$2,388,494	0.9%	Dearborn County	\$1,179,559	0.4%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

INDIANA

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Jay County	\$1,168,982	0.4%	Clay County	\$847,981	0.3%
Cass County	\$1,157,381	0.4%	Hancock County	\$836,339	0.3%
DeKalb County	\$1,146,772	0.4%	Gibson County	\$792,300	0.3%
Shelby County	\$1,113,956	0.4%	Owen County	\$768,827	0.3%
Jennings County	\$1,092,829	0.4%	Whitley County	\$767,352	0.3%
Scott County	\$1,090,596	0.4%	Wells County	\$692,366	0.3%
Putnam County	\$1,072,362	0.4%	Boone County	\$653,780	0.2%
Washington County	\$1,067,201	0.4%	Parke County	\$637,718	0.2%
Clinton County	\$1,059,192	0.4%	Franklin County	\$623,570	0.2%
Fayette County	\$1,007,549	0.4%	Steuben County	\$616,284	0.2%
Warrick County	\$968,684	0.4%	Jasper County	\$600,674	0.2%
Jefferson County	\$951,643	0.4%	Sullivan County	\$594,684	0.2%
Starke County	\$931,812	0.4%	Dubois County	\$581,155	0.2%
Huntington County	\$922,632	0.4%	Perry County	\$570,099	0.2%
Orange County	\$900,685	0.3%	Switzerland County	\$568,853	0.2%
Harrison County	\$884,841	0.3%	Fulton County	\$558,053	0.2%
White County	\$858,596	0.3%	Ripley County	\$535,250	0.2%
Decatur County	\$853,714	0.3%	Fountain County	\$532,736	0.2%
Wabash County	\$849,935	0.3%	Crawford County	\$516,091	0.2%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

INDIANA

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Rush County	\$515,912	0.2%
Posey County	\$512,036	0.2%
Vermillion County	\$497,984	0.2%
Blackford County	\$478,589	0.2%
Spencer County	\$419,007	0.2%
Brown County	\$417,401	0.2%
Pulaski County	\$388,622	0.1%
Newton County	\$374,712	0.1%
Martin County	\$345,194	0.1%
Pike County	\$317,657	0.1%
Carroll County	\$315,456	0.1%
Tipton County	\$287,652	0.1%
Benton County	\$286,771	0.1%
Union County	\$242,306	< 0.1%
Warren County	\$149,282	< 0.1%
Ohio County	\$125,089	< 0.1%
Total	\$263,062,019	100.0%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

INDIANA

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	CDBG Entitlement	Percent of State Total
Marion County	\$8,261,780	25.5%
Lake County	\$7,579,960	23.4%
St. Joseph County	\$2,828,164	8.7%
Vanderburgh County	\$2,412,918	7.4%
Allen County	\$1,846,897	5.7%
Vigo County	\$1,429,198	4.4%
Delaware County	\$1,083,339	3.3%
LaPorte County	\$1,018,760	3.1%
Elkhart County	\$980,658	3.0%
Tippecanoe County	\$923,031	2.8%
Hamilton County	\$851,460	2.6%
Madison County	\$826,456	2.6%
Monroe County	\$769,074	2.4%
Howard County	\$735,984	2.3%
Floyd County	\$610,221	1.9%
Bartholomew County	\$231,562	0.7%
Total	\$32,389,462	100%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are aggregated by county.

INDIANA

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Local Workforce Development Area	County	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
Northwest Indiana (Region 1)	Jasper, Lake, La Porte, Newton, Porter, Pulaski, and Starke	\$2,947,038	\$3,164,741	\$1,644,988	\$7,756,767	21.4%
Marion County	Marion	\$1,713,974	\$1,805,426	\$2,141,570	\$5,660,970	15.6%
Northeast Indiana (Region 3)	Adams, Allen, DeKalb, Grant, Huntington, LaGrange, Noble, Steuben, Wabash, Wells and Whitley	\$1,053,421	\$1,163,533	\$1,244,620	\$3,461,574	9.6%
Central Indiana (Region 5)	Boone, Hamilton, Hancock, Hendricks, Johnson, Madison, Morgan and Shelby	\$996,294	\$1,031,302	\$1,416,978	\$3,444,574	9.5%
Northern Indiana (Region 2)	Elkhart, Fulton, Kosciusko, Marshall and Saint Joseph	\$954,791	\$1,084,501	\$931,807	\$2,971,099	8.2%
West Central Indiana (Region 4)	Benton, Carroll, Cass, Clinton, Fountain, Howard, Miami, Montgomery, Tippecanoe, Tipton, Warren, and White	\$734,943	\$934,437	\$813,904	\$2,483,284	6.9%
Eastern Indiana (Region 6)	Blackford, Delaware, Fayette, Henry, Jay, Randolph, Rush, Union, and Wayne	\$687,362	\$806,442	\$686,177	\$2,179,981	6.0%
South Central Indiana (Region 8)	Brown, Daviess, Greene, Lawrence, Martin, Monroe, Orange and Owen	\$629,669	\$812,030	\$502,945	\$1,944,644	5.4%

INDIANA

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Local Workforce Development Area	County	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
Southwest Indiana (Region 11)	Dubois, Gibson, Knox, Perry, Pike, Posey, Spencer, Vanderburgh, and Warrick	\$565,327	\$607,909	\$742,562	\$1,915,798	5.3%
Western Indiana (Region 7)	Clay, Parke, Putnam, Sullivan, Vermillion, and Vigo	\$632,222	\$696,475	\$389,963	\$1,718,660	4.7%
Southern Indiana (Region 10)	Clark, Crawford, Floyd, Harrison, Scott, Washington	\$429,748	\$432,099	\$557,360	\$1,419,207	3.9%
Southeast Indiana (Region 9)	Bartholomew, Decatur, Dearborn, Franklin, Jackson, Jefferson, Jennings, Ohio, Ripley, Switzerland	\$434,016	\$450,117	\$386,732	\$1,270,865	3.5%
Total	All	\$11,778,805	\$12,989,012	\$11,459,606	\$36,227,423	100%